UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2002708091 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 01/27/2020 10:59 AM Pg: 10of 7

After Recording feturn To;
RUTH RUHL, P.:C

Atin: Recording Departiient

12700 Park Central Drive; Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:

RUTHRUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counnsel
Lee Scott Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.; 0044050759

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Medification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 17th  day of* December, 2019 R

between EVA URBINA, whose address is 6517 S FAIRFIELD AVE, CHICAGO, Illinoit £0629-1754

{¢ Boirower/Grantor”)
and New Residential Mortgage, LLC, by LoanCare, LLC, as Agent under Limited POA, whees'alaress is 3637
Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452

(“Lendes/Crantee”),

amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dzied
August 20th, 2008 , recorded August 28th, 2003 , and recorded in Book/Liber N/A , Page N/A s
Instrument No. 0824108053 ,of the Records of COOK County, lllinois ,
and {2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and
personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at
6517 S FAIRFIELD AVE, CHICAGO, Illinois §0629-1754 ,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 101 {rev. 04/14))



2002708091 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0040050759

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideraton of the mutval promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anythiny w0 the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of January 1st; 2020, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument {the
“New Principal Balance™) is U.S. $122,595,10 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts vapitalized.

2. $49,955.10 of the New Princival Balance shall be deferred (“the Deferred Principal Balance”) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly nayments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as/the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is
$132,640.00. Interest will be charged on the Interest.3zaring Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.875%, from
December 1st, 2019. Borrower promises to make mon hly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $544.09,
beginning on the 1st day of January, 2020, and continuing therzafter on the same day of each succeeding month until
the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued intercat ticreon have been paid in full, The yearly rate of
3.875% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principa! falance and all accrued interest thereon have been
paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be December 1st, 2059,

3 Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principzu Falance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrewer sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balrace, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

4, If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment io ot er amounts due.
5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is seld of transferred (or if

Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferr :d) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in ful] of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accelerat’on. The notice
shall provide a pericd of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within w*ich Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to taecxpiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, incInding without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2002708091 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0040050759

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (2) above.

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

{b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under *he Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreemeivin any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrumesic. whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lerder is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note an<_Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender,

{c) Nothing iv this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Sccuriy Instrument.
{d) All costs and ¢xzenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attorney’s iees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwis< by Lender.

G Borrower agrees to make anc execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, adminisirators, and assigns of the Borrower,

H Borrower authorizes Lender, and Leuder’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and tel:phone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances «nd activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that cai-2ssist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services rélated to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or locei Yionusing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services’fur-ower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any comr2zies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerring mortgage assistance relating
to Barrower’s loan including the triat period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at ary t.lephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Thir< Paities.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messag;ing(].

8. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Boi-ower and Lender
acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that has been granted to Borrower prior to fiie eirecution of this
Agreement and that Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability. However, Borrower ackiowledges that
Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien evidenced by the Szcurity
Instrument under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreemerit s Lender’s
forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursning its remedies under the Security Instrument as 1 zesult
of Borrower’s default thereunder. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect against
Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.

9. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower's obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

10. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2002708091 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0040050759

Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items, Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be Aeemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreemen *is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrewer fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and thiz A greement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender<aa; revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loai. Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then (eori7ed under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any tun,<ollect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the kval Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can requuc vider RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of exzentitures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution/whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution v/puse deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow [tems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Borrower for holding and applyiag the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower wiierest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing o applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest ¢¢ 2ainings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Leiidr shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESP/4, Londer shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funaz-he!d in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 mznthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borr »wer as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency 1n accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptiyrifiind Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

/g /()7(?//‘7 %M UL@M (Seal)

Date EVA URBINA —Borrower
(Seal)
Date =Borrower
(Seal)
Date —Borrower
(Seal)
Date —Borrower
ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 6

(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2002708091 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0040050759
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of 22 sn/078 §
County of ook g
Onthis_Z £ dayof __ L) fp & HBERL __BI/F vefore me,

FANEE L1805 T2 /07 2 B [name of notary], a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared EVA URBINA

[name of persoracknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument, and
acknowledged to'ma-ihat he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) f\'méagi ca Lavilla

Notary Signature
AN I FALLS

’ﬁV‘W:&WKM‘V\WMG*-V;'«E Type or Pl‘int Name Of Notary
§ OFFICIAL SEAL 3
ANGELICA ZAVALA 2 Notary Public, State of L N OIS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS 4
§,V MY COMMISSION EXiiiizS:02/07722 -», My Commission Expires; 7,7 // 7 /ﬁ 2
s NS, e A A R I, R Y 4 —

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 5 of 6



2002708091 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0040050759

New Residential Mortgage, LLC. b \ \6] 2020

LoanCare, LLC, as Agent under Limited—Lender -Date
POA

By: MMLVMW

Prmted Name: qONNE MCNA'R
. ASSISTANT STCRETARY

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of VA

§
§
County of Virginia Beach §
On this_2rd, day of J an , :":;2_0 , before me,
- Gony Dane f [name of ndtary], a Notary Public in and %or <aid state, personally

appeared _ASSlSIANI_SECREIAEY-—
[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of New Residential Mortgage, LLC, by 1 vanCare, LLC, as

Agent under Limited POA

, [iarie of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowtedged to me

that hel@/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

“ulll"m;,"
\\\\ G2ty Dapy ,.'e .r,,,
\

(Seal) &, w2l
ol et 3 DANIEL
N UBLic % 3% !
£ Oy copbiomes | ,
$Zt Expnp L.‘S‘ 1ON § 53 Type or Print Name of Notary
% ;."o, 0113124 &5
%D, SGF ,
Wyt &S Notary Public, State of_V/A
'l"' F 4 L T o “\\
{7 H W
g™ My Commission Expires: Dt / 3! / 2«5

ACENOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 6 of 6



2002708091 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHBITA
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
The lnd fefetred taIn this Commitment i desorbed as follows:

Lot42 In Block 11 in Avondale Addition to Chicago, 4 Subdivision of the Wesl:4/2 of the Northezst 1/4-of Section
24, Township 38 North, Range 13 East of the Third Principa) Meridian, I Cook County, llinois. -

PIN AND PROPERTY ADDRESS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY:

e
8517 SFAIRFIE' 0 AVE,CHICAGD, L 60528



